[63.1] DANGER TABLE

DANGER

LEVEL
Low
Small
Moderate
High
Extreme

Frequency
168
72
24
6
2

Cavern
‑
10%
20%
30%
45%

Crypt*
2%
17%
27%
37%
52%

Field
25%
40%
50%
60%
75%

Marsh
50%
15%
30%
40%
55%

Plain
‑
100%
20%
30%
40%

Ocean
‑
10%
25%
35%
55%

Rough
‑
3%
13%
25%
40%

Ruin
‑
10%
25%
35%
50%

Waste
‑
5%
15%
25%
40%

Woods
‑
15%
25%
40%
50%

Encounter
‑25
‑10
+5
+10
+25

Danger Level: The relative chance of an encounter with potentially hostile NPC's or monsters, given in five increments in ascending order of danger from Low to Extreme. Frequency: The frequency (in hours) with which the GM must make an Encounter Check depending upon the Danger Level of the area occupied by the characters. Cavern, Crypt, etc.: The 10 major terrain types in which the characters may adventure. The percentage found by indexing the terrain type with the Danger Level is the Base Chance of any encounter (of any type) occurring when the characters are in that type of terrain. Cavern includes all caves, tunnels, natural caverns, and other underground areas which are not part of an inhabited dwelling. Crypt includes all barrows, crypts, burial mounds, graveyards, and other places of interment for the dead. Field includes cultivated fields, vineyards, moors, heaths, etc. (usually near inhabited areas). Marsh includes all swamps, meres, ponds, etc. In addition, small streams and rivers are included herein, but 10 is subtracted from the Base Chance if checking for an encounter as a result of a stream or river crossing when other terrain of this type is not present. Plain refers to all plains, steppes, and other more or less open and flat or rolling terrain. Ocean includes oceans, seas, and large lakes. If the adventurers are on a lake, the Base Chance for this type of terrain in reduced by 10. Rough refers to both hills and mountains, but 20 is added to the Base Chance if the characters are in mountains instead of hills. Ruin includes all abandoned dwellings (cities, castles, monasteries, villages, etc.). Waste includes all deserts, wastelands, salt flats, etc., where life is not likely to be found in profusion. Woods refers to all wooded glens, forests, brush land, etc., where large amounts of common wildlife are likely to be found and where few humanoids dwell. If the area is deep forest, add 10 to the Base Chance of an encounter. Encounter: The number added to the dice roll on the Encounter Table which is used to determine exactly what type of NPC or monster is encountered. #%: The Base Chance of an encounter in the terrain type the adventurers occupy at the current Danger Level. (‑): No chance of an encounter occurring in this type of terrain at this Danger Level. Note: Inhabited dwellings, cities, towns, etc., have not been included on this table, since the GM will almost always prefer to inhabit these areas with monsters/NPC's of his own choice.


[83.4] OVERLAND MOVEMENT CHART

RATE OF EXERCISE


Light
Medium
Heavy
Strenuous

TERRAIN

Cavern
5/‑
10/-
15/‑
20/-​

Field
15/15
25/25
30/40*
35/50*

Marsh1
‑/‑
5/5
10/10*
15/15*

Plain
15/15
25/25
30/40*
40/50*

Rough2
10/5
15/10
20/15* 
25/-​

Waste3
10/5
15/10
20/10*
 ‑/-​

Woods4
10/5
15/10
20/15*
25/-​

[64] REACTION TABLE

Unless the GM has established a reaction for the NPC/monster the player characters have encountered, he consults the Reaction Table, rolling D100 and adding to or subtracting from the result whatever number he believes appropriate to the situation in addition to those modifiers listed on the Humans column of the Encounter Table, where appropriate. The GM determines the modifier before rolling the dice. It should seldom exceed 30. The GM may add negative numbers to the dice roll. The modified dice roll number indicates the reaction of the monster(s) or NPC(s) to the encounter as follows:

Dice Reaction

01‑10 Enraged: Immediately attacks party. 11‑20 Belligerent: Immediately attacks unless somehow mollified.

21‑30 Wary: Inclined to attack, but does not immediately charge.

31‑40 Unfriendly: Willing to communicate on a limited basis, but will not cooperate and may attack if patience is tried too severely.

41‑60 Neutral: Willing to communicate or to allow the party to pass by without hindrance. Has no positive or negative feelings about the party.

61‑75 Pleasant: Willing to communicate, including in his conversation useful hints about the area, but still intent upon his own business.

76‑85 Friendly: Willing to communicate and provide minor assistance (such as providing temporary lodging).

86‑95 Charmed: Willing to assist the party in any way which does not imperil the NPC/monster's own interests. He may even be talked into joining the party temporarily.

96‑100 Enraptured: Willing to join the party immediately upon being asked. Will totally identi6 with the party and its interests even to his own peril.

The nature and degree of any modification will depend upon the race or species of the monster or NPC encountered, on the manner in which the characters habitually treat entities they encounter, and on such unpredictable details as whether the monster currently has its young in tow and is thus primarily concerned with their welfare. Once the initial reaction has been determined, the ensuing interaction of the characters with the monster or NPC will depend upon the actual interaction of the players and the GM, as modified by their respective perceptions of the prejudices, perceptions, and characteristics of their characters.

The number before the slash indicates movement in miles per day on foot; the number following the slash indicates mounted movement (assuming horses). Rates for other animal types must be adjusted by the GM. The day assumes a total of 8 hours marching. Effects of adverse weather must be adjudicated by the GM. Any paths or roads negate the effect of other terrain, and the Plain movement rates are used. (‑): Movement type impossible at this exercise rate.

1. Movement rates assume some sort of passable terrain; total swamp is impassable except (sometimes) by canoes.

2. If terrain is mountainous, halve rates on foot and prohibit mounted movement.

3. If terrain is desert, the GM should apply strictures regarding the effects of heat, dehydration, etc.

4. If terrain is deep Woods, halve the movement rates.

* In these exercise rate categories, horses' maximum rates will deteriorate 33% per day. They can travel at these rates for approximately 4 consecutive days and then they will die.

